	(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
1	Dist Darjeeling PS Siliqui Wompager 2023 FIR No 38/2027 Date 16/4/2023
2	i) Act. Sections ii) Act. D. F. Act. Sections 4
	(iii) Act
3	(iii) Act Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From Date To
	Time From Time To
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date 16/4/2023 Time 15: 25 hrs
	(c) General Diary Reference Entry No(s) 45 3 Time 15: 25 ms.
,	Type of Information
4.	Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
5.	Gok Wajote, Behind Royal Academy, Marisara, Dayieling.
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
	Name of the P.S
6	Complainant / Informant :
	(a) Name \ Unila Gupta
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name Sumit Kumar Gupta
	(c) Date / Year of Birth
	(e) Passport No
	(f) Occupation
	(g) Address Vidya Sagar Road, Khalpara, PS- Siliguri, Dis . Dayirling
7	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
,	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
	1) Sumit Kumar Gupta 2) Tarkesh war Prosad
	3) Sandip Gupta 4) Bhy wreswar Prasad
	A. D. Complement (Information
	Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
9	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
	The state of the s
1	D. Total value of properties stolen / involved
,	2. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The oniginal weither complaint. Which is treated as FIR is enclosed herewith.
1	Which is treated as FIR is enclosed herewith.
	of afficient and manufaced at item No. 2, registered the case and took
1	3. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
	up the investigation / directed LASI Grasomi Saha g Silignin Women & to take up
	Investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
	jurisdiction. FtR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
	Informant free of cost. Immila Gupta A
	14. Signature / Thumb Impression Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
	of the Complainant / Informant Name MUMTA2 BELLUM
	15 Date & Time of despatch to the court : Rank : NoINSPECTOR OF POLICE
	SILIGURI WOMEN PC

To. The Inspector – In – Charge, Siliguri Women Police Station, Siliguri. Dote-16-04-2023

Sub - F.I.R

Sir/Madam

I Smt, Urmite Gupta W/o Sri Sumit Kumar Gupta D/o Banshidhar Prasad, presently residing at Vidyasagar Road, Khalpara, P.O & P.S. – Siliguri, District – Darjeeling would like to state that on 13 – 11 – 2014 my marriage was solemnized with Sumit Kumar Gupta S/o Sri Tarkeshwar Prasad resident of Milanpally, Besides Guru Sweets, P.O& P.S. – Siliguri, District – Darjeeling and after marriage I have started my conjugal life with my husband and in-laws at my matrimonial house at Milanpally. Soon after marriage, my husband and in laws namely Sumit Kumar Gupta (Husband) Tarkeshwar Prasad (Father – In – Law) Sandip Gupta (brother – in – law) Sri Bhuwneswar Prasad(Uncle – in – law) have started torturing me mentally and physically and after one year of my marriage my in laws have ousted me and my husband from my matrimonial house and we have shifted in a rented house at Shaktigarh and I alongwith my husband have started our conjugal life in the said rented house and since the day of ousting from my matrimonial house, I and my husband started leading our life without any connection with my rest in-laws at different times at different rental houses...

During my stay with my husband, on 29 – 9 – 2016 I delivered a male child at Heritage Hospital, Siliguri. Be it mention here that after ousting from my matrimonial house i.e. milanpally, my husband has started levelling allegation that due to me we have been ousted from the house of my father – in – law but the fact is that as our marriage was a love marriage causing the rest family members have denied to accept me and lastly we have been ousted by my in-laws.

During my stay with my husband at different rental houses at Siliguri, I was subjected to mental and physical torture from the end of my husband and due to his continuous mental and physical torture on several occasions I started passing my days in depression not only that he started levelling wild allegation about my character.

On 15 - 3 - 2022 we have shifted in the rented house at Gokhlajote, behind Royal Academy near Asiana Apartment, Matigara, Darjeeling and during my stay in the said rented house, I was measurably tortured by my husband for the demand of my share in the property of my parents and when ever I have denied for my share, I was subjected to mental and physical torture. When his continuous physical assault and mental torture became unbearable, on 25 - 1 - 2023 I left the house and without any specific destination and anyhow I reached at Patna and at Patna I took shelter as paying guest at Exhibition

Vomila Coupta

Cont..... P / 2

road. Patna and after reaching at Patna, I have informed my husband about my whereabouts and he asked me to return back by begging apology and he sent ticket for my return with assurance that he will not torture me in future. And ultimately on 3-2-2023I returned back to Siliguri and on 5 - 2 - 2023 we have shifted in another rented house at Suryasen Colony, Block D, P.S - NJP, District - Jalpaiguri.

During my stay at Suryasen Colony, my husband has again adopted his previous act of torture and has started forcing me to demand my share in the properties of parents and upon my asking to handover the gold ornaments of my deceased sister and her money amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- which was retained by him after the demise of my sister, to her daughter namely Anushka Prasad, my husband became furious and denied for the same and on the said issue, on 13 - 4 - 2023 my husband brutally assaulted me and has snatched my all the gold ornaments and denied to give the gold ornaments and money of my deceased sister namely Upasana Gupta which was retained by him after her demise and ousted me by retaining my all the documents and due to such unbearable torture I had no option to go any where and without any destination, I sit in a train and that train took me at Patna and after reaching Patna, I sent massage to my brother to inform him about my whereabouts and after the request of my brother and as per his direction I reached at Barsoi Junction and from Barsoi I came to Siliguri by road with my brother Anupam

Sir my husband is a very dangerous man in nature and has no regard in law and order.

So requesting you to investigate the matter and take necessary legal action against my husband for the interest of justice and recover my gold ornaments, documents and the gold ornaments and cash money of my deceased sister Upasana Gupta.

Thanking you

Received on 16/4/2023 at 15: 25 mg vide Siligner women PS GDG no. 483 dt 16/4/2023, registered Eligneri women by case no 38/ 2023 dt. 14/4/ 2023 WS 498A) 406 IPC and 4 of D.P. Act and endorsed to LASI Sraboni Saha a Scienci women PS for it I investigation 16/4/2023

Yours Faithfully. Usmila Gupta 9832914413 9832455798

Inspector in-Charge Siliguri Women P \$ Saliguri Police Commission deraile